THE LEGAL SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA






@

Bibliotheque de I’Association
Henri Capitant

Library of the Association
Henri Capitant

LEGAL SYSTEMS SERIES

THE LEGAL SYSTEM OF
LOUISIANA

EDITORS

Alain A. Levasseur
PROFESSOR OF Law EMERITUS, LSU

J. Randall Trahan
PRrROFESSOR OF Law, LSU

David Gruning
PROFESSOR OF Law, LovyoLA NEw ORLEANS

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina

Association mune marque de
Henri Capitant




Copyright © 2019
Carolina Academic Press LLC
LGDJ: Lextenso 2017
All Rights Reserved

ISBN: 978-1-5310-1423-0
eISBN: 978-1-5310-1424-7

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



THE SERIES

F or over eighty years now, the Association Henri Capitant has
endeavored to spread, update and promote the law of the Eu-
ropean continent. Traditionally, it has done so with holding yearly
international and national Journées (conferences), as well as other
multilateral and bilateral meetings.

The many national Sections or Chapters of the Association have
been urged to present, in concise books, the high points of their
legal system. Though these books were originally written in French,
they are now being translated into English so that they will be ac-
cessible to English-speaking audiences.

All the books translated into English follow the original French
text as well as a standard format. In this way, the books expose the
reader to the fundamental features and foundations of a variety of
legal systems that make up what has become known as “continental
law.”

In all English versions of the books, the editors have attempted
to use, where appropriate, the same civil or continental law termi-
nology, and to adopt as simple and straightforward an English lan-
guage as possible. In other words, these books are meant to make
accessible the legal systems of continental law countries, states or
provinces to as large a readership as possible.

The guiding purpose behind this Series is to present a compar-
ative law survey of a variety of legal systems in such a way that the
reader will be able to cross the confining frontiers of his own legal



« THE SERIES »

system to better understand it and to find in other legal systems
reasons and grounds to modify and, possibly, to improve its own
legal system.

[Editors’ note: every book written in French is translated in the
country of origin, be it in the Netherlands, Romania, France . . . .
The Editors’ task is to bring cohesion and uniformity to the English
texts submitted to them. |

Denis Mazeaud
PROFESSEUR, UNIVERSITE PANTHEON-ASSAS (Paris II)

Philippe Dupichot
PROFESSEUR, UNIVERSITE PANTHEON-SORBONNE (PARIS I)

Cyril Grimaldi
PROFESSEUR, UNIVERSITE Paris XIII

Alain Levasseur
ProrEssor, LSU Law ScHooL

Randall Trahan
ProrEssor, LSU Law ScuooL

David Gruning
PROFESSOR, LoyoLAa Law ScHOOL

vi



CHAPTER AUTHORS

John Church
PrROFESSOR OF Law, LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Delictual Liability (Torts)

William Corbett
PROFESSOR OF Law, LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Labor and Employment Law

David Gruning
PRrROFESSOR OF Law, LoyoLA UNIVERSITY
Constitutional Framework, The Family

Wendell Holmes
PrROFESSOR OF Law, LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Louisiana Business Entities

Alain Levasseur
PROFESSOR OF Law, EMERITUS, LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Sources of Law, Legal Actors, Contract,
Quasi-Contracts, Criminal Law

Agustin Parise

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF LAW, MAASTRICHT UNIVERSITY
Legal History

vii



« THE AUTHORS »

Randall Trahan
PrROFESSOR OF Law, LoUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Sources of Law, Property

Sandi Varnado

AsSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF Law, LovyoLa UNIVERSITY
Persons

viii



[ NN, B I S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ONE | LEGAL HISTORY

TWO | SOURCES OF LAW
Sources of Law in General
Sources of Law in Louisiana

THREE | THE CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK

Constitutions

1.1 Principal Characteristics of the Constitutions

1.2 Structures of the Federal State and of the State

of Louisiana

Powers Granted

2.1 Legislative Power

2.2 Executive Power

2.3 Judicial Power

FOUR | LEGAL ACTORS
Judges
Clerks of Court
Lawyers, Attorneys at Law
Notaries
Bailiffs
Business Lawyers

ix

13

17
17
17

19
19
19
20
22

25
25
27
28
30
30
31



W N -

[ N O R S R

« CONTENTS »

FIVE | CRIMINAL LAW
Substantive Criminal Law
Criminal Procedure

SIX | PERSONS
Distinction between Natural Persons and
Juridical Persons
Rights Attached to Personality under the
Louisiana Civil Code

SEVEN | THE FAMILY
Conjugal Unions
Dissolution
Filiation and Parentage
Successions

EIGHT | PROPERTY
Scope of Property
Powers over Things
Use of Things for Purposes of Security
Disposition of Things

NINE | CONTRACT
Contract in Private Law
1.1 Formation
1.2 Performance

Aspects of Government Contracts

TEN | DELICTUAL LIABILITY

ELEVEN | QUASI-CONTRACTS

33
33
37

41

41

44

47
47
49
50
51

55
55
56
60
61

65
66
66
69
72

73

83



[N

AN U R~ W

« CONTENTS »

TWELVE | BUSINESS ENTITIES
Forms of Business Entities
Difficulties Common to Enterprises

THIRTEEN | LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW
Introduction
Individual Employment Contracts: Formation
and Termination
Unions and Collective Bargaining
Labor Standards: Wages, Hours, and Benefits
Employment Antidiscrimination
Privacy

Xi

89
89
96

99
99

100
102
103
104
106






THE LEGAL SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA






