



Bibliothèque de l'Association Henri Capitant

Library of the Association Henri Capitant

LEGAL SYSTEMS SERIES

THE LEGAL SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA

EDITORS

Alain A. Levasseur
Professor of Law Emeritus, LSU

J. Randall Trahan Professor of Law, LSU

David Gruning
Professor of Law, Loyola New Orleans

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina





Copyright © 2019 Carolina Academic Press LLC LGDJ: Lextenso 2017 All Rights Reserved

ISBN: 978-1-5310-1423-0 eISBN: 978-1-5310-1424-7

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

THE SERIES

F or over eighty years now, the Association Henri Capitant has endeavored to spread, update and promote the law of the European continent. Traditionally, it has done so with holding yearly international and national *Journées* (conferences), as well as other multilateral and bilateral meetings.

The many national Sections or Chapters of the Association have been urged to present, in concise books, the high points of their legal system. Though these books were originally written in French, they are now being translated into English so that they will be accessible to English-speaking audiences.

All the books translated into English follow the original French text as well as a standard format. In this way, the books expose the reader to the fundamental features and foundations of a variety of legal systems that make up what has become known as "continental law."

In all English versions of the books, the editors have attempted to use, where appropriate, the same civil or continental law terminology, and to adopt as simple and straightforward an English language as possible. In other words, these books are meant to make accessible the legal systems of continental law countries, states or provinces to as large a readership as possible.

The guiding purpose behind this Series is to present a comparative law survey of a variety of legal systems in such a way that the reader will be able to cross the confining frontiers of his own legal

system to better understand it and to find in other legal systems reasons and grounds to modify and, possibly, to improve its own legal system.

[*Editors' note*: every book written in French is translated in the country of origin, be it in the Netherlands, Romania, France The Editors' task is to bring cohesion and uniformity to the English texts submitted to them.]

Denis Mazeaud

Professeur, Université Panthéon-Assas (Paris II)

Philippe Dupichot

Professeur, Université Panthéon-Sorbonne (Paris I)

Cyril Grimaldi

Professeur, Université Paris XIII

Alain Levasseur

PROFESSOR, LSU LAW SCHOOL

Randall Trahan

PROFESSOR, LSU LAW SCHOOL

David Gruning

Professor, Loyola Law School

CHAPTER AUTHORS

John Church

Professor of Law, Louisiana State University

Delictual Liability (Torts)

William Corbett

Professor of Law, Louisiana State University

Labor and Employment Law

David Gruning

Professor of Law, Loyola University Constitutional Framework, The Family

Wendell Holmes

Professor of Law, Louisiana State University

Louisiana Business Entities

Alain Levasseur

Professor of Law, Emeritus, Louisiana State University
Sources of Law, Legal Actors, Contract,
Quasi-Contracts, Criminal Law

Agustin Parise

Assistant Professor of Law, Maastricht University $Legal\ History$

« THE AUTHORS »

Randall Trahan

Professor of Law, Louisiana State University
Sources of Law, Property

Sandi Varnado

Associate Professor of Law, Loyola University Persons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	ONE LEGAL HISTORY	1
	TWO SOURCES OF LAW	9
1	Sources of Law in General	9
2	Sources of Law in Louisiana	13
	THREE THE CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK	17
1	Constitutions	17
	1.1 Principal Characteristics of the Constitutions1.2 Structures of the Federal State and of the State	17
	of Louisiana	19
2	Powers Granted	19
	2.1 Legislative Power	19
	2.2 Executive Power	20
	2.3 Judicial Power	22
	FOUR LEGAL ACTORS	25
1	Judges	25
2	Clerks of Court	27
3	Lawyers, Attorneys at Law	28
4	Notaries	30
5	Bailiffs	30
6	Business Lawvers	31

« CONTENTS »

	FIVE CRIMINAL LAW	33
1	Substantive Criminal Law	33
2	Criminal Procedure	37
	CIV. DEDCOME	41
_	SIX PERSONS	41
1	Distinction between Natural Persons and	41
2	Juridical Persons	41
2	Rights Attached to Personality under the Louisiana Civil Code	44
	Louisiana Civii Code	44
	SEVEN THE FAMILY	47
1	Conjugal Unions	47
2	Dissolution	49
3	Filiation and Parentage	50
4	Successions	51
	EIGHT PROPERTY	55
1	Scope of Property	55
	Powers over Things	56
	Use of Things for Purposes of Security	60
	Disposition of Things	61
	NUME CONTRACT	65
1	NINE CONTRACT	
1	Contract in Private Law 1.1 Formation	66 66
	1.2 Performance	69
2	Aspects of Government Contracts	72
_	Aspects of Government Contracts	72
	TEN DELICTUAL LIABILITY	73
	ELEVEN QUASI-CONTRACTS	83

« CONTENTS »

	TWELVE BUSINESS ENTITIES	89
1	Forms of Business Entities	89
2	Difficulties Common to Enterprises	96
	THIRTEEN LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW	99
1	Introduction	99
2	Individual Employment Contracts: Formation	
	and Termination	100
3	Unions and Collective Bargaining	102
4	Labor Standards: Wages, Hours, and Benefits	103
5	Employment Antidiscrimination	104
6	Privacy	106

